508793213 10/02/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI531194

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Srikanth KANDURI	09/05/2024
Preman Reynold JOSEPH	08/22/2024
Sudalairaja MADASAMY	09/04/2024
Ajaya KUMAR	08/24/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	THERMO KING LLC
Street Address:	314 W. 90th Street
City:	Minneapolis
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55420

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17826650

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6124553800 Email: ykase@hsml.com

Correspondent Name: HSML P.C.

Address Line 1: 45 South Seventh Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2700

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20420.1006USU1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Yelena Kase

SIGNATURE: Yelena Kase

DATE SIGNED: 10/02/2024

Total Attachments: 8

source=Assignment_1006#page1.tiff source=Assignment_1006#page2.tiff

PATENT 508793213 REEL: 068769 FRAME: 0669



WHEREAS, we, **Srikanth KANDURI**, having an address of Hno 14-2-332/18, Block 664, Gyan Bagh Colony, Hydedrabad, Telangana, 500012 India, **Ramesh VEDULA**, having an address of 192, Heritage County, Thindlu Road, Sarjapura, Bangalore, Karnataka 562125, India, **Preman Reynold JOSEPH**, having an address of Plot no 31, Green Hills colony, Street no 8, Habsiguda, Hyderabad, Telangana, 500007, India, **Sudalairaja MADASAMY**, having an address of #8, Vaikkal Karai Street, Eral, Tuticorin Dist, Tamil Nadu, 628801 India, and **Ajaya KUMAR**, having an address of c/o THERMO KING LLC 314 W. 90th Street, Minneapolis MN, 55420, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed a US Non-provisional application, on May 27, 2022, that has application no. 17/826,650 and which is entitled "HIGH EFFICIENCY CENTRIFUGAL BLOWER".

AND WHEREAS, THERMO KING LLC, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 314 W. 90th Street, Minneapolis, MN 55420 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to any applications which have been or shall be filed, including all nonprovisionals, applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

_/Srikanth Kanduri/ Srikanth KANDURI	<u>5 Sep 2024</u> Date
	D uic
Ramesh VEDULA	Date
Preman Reynold JOSEPH	Date
Sudalairaja MADASAMY	Date
Ajaya KUMAR	Date

WHEREAS, we, **Srikanth KANDURI**, having an address of Hno 14-2-332/18, Block 664, Gyan Bagh Colony, Hydedrabad, Telangana, 500012 India, **Ramesh VEDULA**, having an address of 192, Heritage County, Thindlu Road, Sarjapura, Bangalore, Karnataka 562125, India, **Preman Reynold JOSEPH**, having an address of Plot no 31, Green Hills colony, Street no 8, Habsiguda, Hyderabad, Telangana, 500007, India, **Sudalairaja MADASAMY**, having an address of #8, Vaikkal Karai Street, Eral, Tuticorin Dist, Tamil Nadu, 628801 India, and **Ajaya KUMAR**, having an address of c/o THERMO KING LLC 314 W. 90th Street, Minneapolis MN, 55420, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed a US Non-provisional application, on May 27, 2022, that has application no. 17/826,650 and which is entitled "HIGH EFFICIENCY CENTRIFUGAL BLOWER".

AND WHEREAS, THERMO KING LLC, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 314 W. 90th Street, Minneapolis, MN 55420 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to any applications which have been or shall be filed, including all nonprovisionals, applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

Srikanth KANDURI	Date
Ramesh VEDULA	Date
/Preman Reynold Joseph/	22 nd August 2024
Preman Reynold JOSEPH	Date
Sudalairaja MADASAMY	Date
Aires VIIMAD	Date
Ajaya KUMAR	Date

WHEREAS, we, **Srikanth KANDURI**, having an address of Hno 14-2-332/18, Block 664, Gyan Bagh Colony, Hydedrabad, Telangana, 500012 India, **Ramesh VEDULA**, having an address of 192, Heritage County, Thindlu Road, Sarjapura, Bangalore, Karnataka 562125, India, **Preman Reynold JOSEPH**, having an address of Plot no 31, Green Hills colony, Street no 8, Habsiguda, Hyderabad, Telangana, 500007, India, **Sudalairaja MADASAMY**, having an address of #8, Vaikkal Karai Street, Eral, Tuticorin Dist, Tamil Nadu, 628801 India, and **Ajaya KUMAR**, having an address of c/o THERMO KING LLC 314 W. 90th Street, Minneapolis MN, 55420, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed a US Non-provisional application, on May 27, 2022, that has application no. 17/826,650 and which is entitled "HIGH EFFICIENCY CENTRIFUGAL BLOWER".

AND WHEREAS, THERMO KING LLC, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 314 W. 90th Street, Minneapolis, MN 55420 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to any applications which have been or shall be filed, including all nonprovisionals, applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

Srikanth KANDURI	Date
Ramesh VEDULA	Date
Preman Reynold JOSEPH	Date
/Sudalairaja Madasamy/	04/Sep/2024
Sudalairaja MADASAMY	Date
Ajaya KUMAR	Date

WHEREAS, we, **Srikanth KANDURI**, having an address of Hno 14-2-332/18, Block 664, Gyan Bagh Colony, Hydedrabad, Telangana, 500012 India, **Ramesh VEDULA**, having an address of 192, Heritage County, Thindlu Road, Sarjapura, Bangalore, Karnataka 562125, India, **Preman Reynold JOSEPH**, having an address of Plot no 31, Green Hills colony, Street no 8, Habsiguda, Hyderabad, Telangana, 500007, India, **Sudalairaja MADASAMY**, having an address of #8, Vaikkal Karai Street, Eral, Tuticorin Dist, Tamil Nadu, 628801 India, and **Ajaya KUMAR**, having an address of c/o THERMO KING LLC 314 W. 90th Street, Minneapolis MN, 55420, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed a US Non-provisional application, on May 27, 2022, that has application no. 17/826,650 and which is entitled "HIGH EFFICIENCY CENTRIFUGAL BLOWER".

AND WHEREAS, THERMO KING LLC, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 314 W. 90th Street, Minneapolis, MN 55420 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to any applications which have been or shall be filed, including all nonprovisionals, applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

Srikanth KANDURI	Date
Ramesh VEDULA	Date
Preman Reynold JOSEPH	Date
Sudalairaja MADASAMY	Date
/Ajaya Kumar/	24-Aug-2024
Ajaya KUMAR	Date

RECORDED: 10/02/2024